ABN 87 093 865 840

17.	Financial instruments (continued)
(c) 	Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated Company

Note 2019
$

2018
$

2019
$

2018
$

Fixed rate instruments

Investments

Term deposits 12 47,944,401 47,767,575 43,047,441 41,905,856

Variable rate instruments

Cash at bank balances 10 24,047,383 17,967,168 23,686,701 17,787,114

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through surplus
or deficit. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect surplus or deficit.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
surplus or deficit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2018.

Surplus or Deficit Surplus or Deficit

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

Consolidated Company

$  $ $  $

30-Jun-19

Cash and cash equivalents 240,474 (240,474) 236,867 (236,867)

30-Jun-18

Cash and cash equivalents 179,672 (179,672) 177,871 (177,871)

(d)	 Currency risk
The Group does not have any exposure to currency risk.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Beyond Blue Limited Annual Financial Statements 18/1961

Beyond Blue Limited
ABN 87 093 865 840

18.	Employee Benefits
Consolidated Company

2019
$

2018
$

2019
$

2018
$

Current

Liability for annual leave 737,574 602,273 737,574 602,273

Liability for long service leave 124,845 116,636 124,845 116,636

862,419 718,909 862,419 718,909

Non-current

Liability for long service leave 137,963 76,324 137,963 76,324

1,000,382 795,233 1,000,382 795,233

19.	Operating leases

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals
are payable as follows:

Payable within one year 698,932 731,261 698,932 731,261

Payable between one and 5 years - 698,932 - 698,932

Payable later than 5 years - - - -

698,932 1,430,193 698,932 1,430,193

The operating leases above relate to the lease of the Company’s office premises.

20. Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year (56,331) 3,692,386 727,800 4,251,008

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 403,619 256,024 403,619 256,024

Write-off of fixed assets 511 1,497 511 1,497

Cash flow from operating
Surplus/(Deficit) before changes
in working capital 347,799 3,949,907 1,131,930 4,508,529

(Increase) in trade and other receivables (1,980,684) (289,732) (1,980,684) (289,732)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and
other payables

713,665 (3,469,802) 713,665 (3,469,802)

Increase/(Decrease) in deferred income 7,184,380 (7,188,002) 7,184,380 (7,188,002)

Increase/(Decrease) in employee benefits 205,149 173,440 205,149 173,440

Net cash (used)/generated from
operating activities

6,470,309 (6,824,189) 7,254,440 (6,265,567)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

62Beyond Blue Limited Annual Financial Statements 18/19

Beyond Blue Limited
ABN 87 093 865 840

21.	Related parties
Transactions with key management personnel
This note sets out information about the remuneration of Beyond Blue Limited directors and key
management personnel. Apart from the details disclosed in this note, no key management personnel
have entered into a material contract with the Group and there were no material contracts involving
key management personnel’s interests existing at year end.

The remuneration of the directors and key personnel, included in “personnel expenses” (see note 7)
are as follows:

2019 2018

$ $

Short term employee benefits 1,875,312 1,823,345